significant changes between the valuation date and the fiscal year end as prescribed by GASB 67
and 68.

The liabilities are calculated using a discount rate that is a blend of the expected investment rate of
return and a high quality bond index rate.  The expected investment rate of return applies for as long
as the plan assets (including future contributions) are projected to be sufficient to make the
projected benefit payments.  If plan assets are projected to be depleted at some point in the future,
the rate of return of a high quality bond index is used for the period after the depletion date.  Since
there is no depletion date for this plan, the expected rate of return is used as the discount rate.

 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

Total Pension Liability  $ 42,389  $ 0
Fiduciary Net Position   46,236   0
Net Pension Liability  $ (3,847)  $ 0
Fiduciary Net Position as a % of Total Pension Liability  109.08%  n/a

Covered Payroll  $ 117,020  $ n/a
Net Pension Liability as of % of Covered Payroll  (3.29%)  n/a

Valuation Date  1/1/2017  1/1/2016
Measurement date  6/30/2017  6/30/2016
GASB 67 Reporting date  6/30/2017  6/30/2016

Depletion date  None  None
Discount rate  5.00%  5.00%
Expected rate of return, net of investment expenses  5.00%  5.00%
Municipal bond rate  n/a  n/a

 As of June 30, 2017

Sensitivity Analysis

1% Decrease
in Discount Rate

4.00%

Current
Discount Rate

5.00%

1% Increase
in Discount Rate

6.00%

Total Pension Liability  $ 49,811   $ 42,389   $ 36,037
Fiduciary Net Position   46,236   46,236   46,236
Net Pension Liability  $ 3,575   $ (3,847)   $ (10,199)

43

Milliman

Northern Inyo Healthcare District PEPRA Retirement Plan 12
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Milliman Client Report SECTION IV.  GASB 67/68 EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT 9. CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY

GASB 67 requires disclosure of the changes in the Net Pension Liability.

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

Increase / (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance as of Beginning of Year  $ 0   $ 0   $ 0

Service cost  $ 0   $ 0   $ 0
Interest on the total pension liability 0  0  0
Changes of benefit terms 42,389  0  42,389
Differences between actual and expected
experience with regard to economic or
demographic factors 0  0  0
Changes of assumptions 0  0  0
Benefit payments 0 0 0
Employer contributions 0  23,072  (23,072)
Employee contributions 0  23,164  (23,164)
Net investment income 0  0  0
Administrative expense   0   0   0
Total changes  $ 42,389  $ 46,236  $ (3,847)

Balance as of End of Year  $ 42,389   $ 46,236   $ (3,847)

44

Milliman

Milliman Client Report SECTION IV.  GASB 67/68 EXHIBITS

Northern Inyo Healthcare District PEPRA Retirement Plan   13
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

EXHIBIT 10. SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY

GASB 67 requires a 10-Year schedule of changes in the Net Pension Liability.

 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013

Total Pension Liability - Beginning of Year  $ 0  $ n/a  $ n/a  $ n/a  $ n/a
Service cost   0   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a
Interest on the total pension liability   0   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a
Changes of benefit terms   42,389   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a
Differences between actual and expected experience
   with regard to economic or demographic factors   0   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a

Changes of assumptions   0   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a
Benefit payments   (0)   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a
Total changes  $ 42,389   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a
Total Pension Liability - End of Year  $ 42,389  $ n/a  $ n/a  $ n/a  $ n/a